
LINKED CASESADDITIONAL SITES

CHRONOLOGY TYPE STAFF NAME ACTION DATE COMPLETION DATE NOTES

ADMIN POSTING SHANEKA GREENE 5/1/2025 5/1/2025 NOVPH

ADMIN POSTING SHANEKA GREENE 9/3/2025 9/3/2025
NOVPH

NOVPH FOR 11/13/25 HEARING

CERTIFIED MAIL SHANEKA GREENE 5/1/2025 5/1/2025

NOVPH MAILED
91 7199 9991 7039 7682 2149

SPEED SONJIA M
2205 NW 3RD AVE

OCALA FL 34475-9202

CERTIFIED MAIL SHANEKA GREENE 9/3/2025 9/3/2025

NOVPH MAILED 
9489 0090 0027 6697 0033 06

SPEED SONJA M
2205 NW 3RD AVE

OCALA, FL. 34475-9202

CHRONOLOGY

Description: Tree fell onto roof Status: HEARING

Type: GENERAL VIOLATION Subtype: MISC ORDINANCE VIOLATION

Opened: 12/2/2024 Closed: Last Action: 11/13/2025 Fllw Up: 11/10/2025

Site Address: 2205 NW 3RD AVE OCALA, FL 34475

Site APN: 25324-000-00 Officer: JEFFREY GUILBAULT

Details:
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CERTIFIED MAIL SHANEKA GREENE 9/3/2025 9/3/2025

NOVPH MAILED 
9489 0090 0027 6697 0020 57

SPEED SONJA M EST
2205 NW 3RD AVE

OCALA FL 34475-9202

CONTACT JEFFREY GUILBAULT 12/9/2024 12/9/2024

Property owner called and asked if she can get an extension. 
She is working with the insurance company. She is also 

having health issues and is working hard to get the home 
fixed.

CONTACT JEFFREY GUILBAULT 6/2/2025 6/2/2025

Met with the husband of the property owner, she has passed 
away, he is unable to apply for the permit at this time. He is 
going to speak to permitting to see if there is anything they 

can do for him. He has all the materials on site and plans 
drawn up. I will check in 30 days to get an update on the 

status of the property and case.

CONTACT JEFFREY GUILBAULT 10/13/2025 10/13/2025

At the code board last week someone with the family came 
up to me before the hearing and stated that the property is in 
Probate. I informed them at the time the case was removed 
from the agenda. However there has been no movement on 
obtaining permits to repair the home that was damaged by a 
fallen tree. I verified the MCPA was changed into a EST. and 

that has been updated in the case and all documentation.

CONTACT JEFFREY GUILBAULT 11/6/2025 11/6/2025 Texted Greg to swing by the property to put eyes on the 
property before the hearing. No permits have been applied 

for as of 11.6.2025.

HEARING CODE BOARD YVETTE J GRILLO 11/13/2025 NEW BUSINESS

OFFICER POSTING JEFFREY GUILBAULT 5/6/2025 5/6/2025
NOVPH READY FOR POSTING

NOVPH POSTED IN CROW AT 0845

OFFICER POSTING JEFFREY GUILBAULT 9/4/2025 9/4/2025
NOVPH READY FOR POSTING

novph pop

OFFICER POSTING JEFFREY GUILBAULT 10/13/2025 10/13/2025 NOVPH READY FOR POSTING
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OFFICER POSTING JEFFREY GUILBAULT 10/13/2025 10/13/2025 NOVPH POP TODAY AT 0912 ON A SIGN IN THE CROW. 
PLEASE SEE PHOTO

PREPARE NOTICE SHANEKA GREENE 5/1/2025 5/1/2025
NOVPH

Please schedule for July hearing.

PREPARE NOTICE SHANEKA GREENE 9/3/2025 9/3/2025 NOVPH

PREPARE NOTICE SHANEKA GREENE 10/9/2025 10/10/2025

NOVPH

PROPERTY OWNERS CHANGED. I updated the mcpa and 
contact info in the case they are now current.

REGULAR MAIL YVETTE J GRILLO 12/2/2024 12/2/2024 CLTO
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION DALE HOLLINGSWORTH 10/31/2025 11/3/2025

Find the Respondent(s) guilty of violating city code section(s): 
82-182 and order to:

1,) (a) Apply for and obtain any required permits needed to 
meet the Current Florida Building Code related to damage 
sustained to the structure by 4:00pm on Thursday. January 
1st, 2026. Once the permits are obtained, all repairs to the 
structure shall be completed by a licensed contactor within 

90 days after the issuance of the initial permits. If the 
Respondent(s) fail to comply by 7:00am on Friday, January 
2nd, 2026, or if the permits issued are not inspected and 

finaled by the 91st day after permit issuance, subsection (c) 
shall apply;

(b) Apply for and obtain a permit to demolish and/or remove 
the structure(s), improvements and structure contents by 
4:00pm on Thursday, January 1st, 2026. Once the permit is 

obtained, all demolition, removal and clean-up of the debris 
shall be completed within 60 days after the issuance of the 
initial permit. If the Respondent(s) fail to comply by 7:00am 

on Friday, January 2nd, 2026, or if the Respondent(s) obtain a 
demolition permit and do not complete all demolition, 

removal and clean-up of the debris by 7:00am of the 61st day 
after the issuance of the permit, subsection (c) shall apply. 

(c) Failure to comply with any subsection of this section in the 
times allowed for compliance the City shall enter upon the 

property and take whatever steps are necessary to bring the 
violation into compliance, to include; demolition and removal 

of all improvements including the structure and structure 
contents. Additionally, there shall be a fine of $250.00 per 
day thereafter that shall run in additional any other fines 

until this violation has been abated.

2.) Pay the cost of prosecution of $309.57 by January 1st, 
2026.
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CONTACTS
NAME TYPE NAME ADDRESS PHONE FAX EMAIL

OWNER SPEED SONJA M EST 2205 NW 3RD AVE  OCALA, FL 34475-9202 (352)300-7004

RESPONDENT 1 SPEED SONJA M EST 2205 NW 3RD AVE  OCALA, FL 34475-9202 (352)300-7004

INSPECTION TYPE INSPECTOR SCHEDULED 
DATE

COMPLETED 
DATE

RESULT REMARKS NOTES

CASE WORK JGB 10/13/2025 10/13/2025 COMPLETED NOVPH POP TODAY AT 0912 ON A SIGN IN THE 
CROW. PLEASE SEE PHOTO

CASE WORK JGB 11/6/2025 11/6/2025 COMPLETED

Verified there are no permits applied for at this 
property to repair the damage done to the home 

by a tree that fell onto the home in december. Greg 
has been asked to go by the property in 

preparation for the code board next week.

INSPECTIONS

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT QTY AMOUNT PAID PAID DATE RECEIPT # CHECK # METHOD PAID BY CLTD 
BY

CERTIFIED POSTAGE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 3 $26.58 $0.00

CLERICAL AND 
CASEWORK TIME

001-359-000-000-06-
35960 8 $176.00 $0.00

INSPECTION FEE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 7 $87.50 $0.00

RECORDING COSTS 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 1 $18.75 $0.00

REGULAR POSTAGE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 1 $0.74 $0.00

Total Paid for CASE FEES: $309.57 $0.00

TOTALS: $309.57 $0.00
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FOLLOW UP JGB 4/30/2025 4/30/2025 NON COMPLIANT

There has been no changes, there are no permits 
applied for and i have not had contact with the 
property owners since the complaint came in. 

NOVPH sent to admin for JULY CODE BOARD. SEE 
PHOTOS.

FOLLOW UP JGB 9/2/2025 9/2/2025 NON COMPLIANT
Verified there is still no permit on file for the 
repairs needed on this home. NOVPH Sent to 

admin.

FOLLOW UP JGB 7/2/2025 7/2/2025 NON COMPLIANT
I verified that today there is still no permit for the 

repairs necessary needed to be made to the 
structure. I will RI in 60 days.

FOLLOW UP JGB 6/2/2025 6/2/2025 NON COMPLIANT

At 0948 i verified that there has been no permit 
applied for. While taking  pictures the property 

owner came out and explained to me that his wife 
has passed away, the home was in her name, and 
hes going through probate now to get the home in 
his name. He asked for some additional time. He 

has the plans and materials on site but cant 
complete the work until the permit is issued. I 

emailed office staff and management to ask them 
to remove the case from the hearing in July. I 

scheduled a follow up for 7/2/2025 to check in and 
see where we are at with everything. See photos.

FOLLOW UP JGB 9/17/2025 9/17/2025 NON COMPLIANT Verified that there is still no changes and no permit 
applied for.

HEARING 
INSPECTION JGB 11/10/2025 11/10/2025 NON COMPLIANT

Verified there has been no permit applied for or 
obtained to repair the damage caused by the fallen 
tree. I have had contact with the property owners.

HEARING 
INSPECTION JGB 10/8/2025 10/8/2025 NON COMPLIANT

While preparing for the hearing this case was 
scheduled for i noticed the property owner has 
changed on the MCPA. I am having office staff 

remove the case from the hearing agenda so we 
can re notify the updated property owners. Permit 
is still not applied for for the damaged caused to 

the roof by a tree falling on the home.
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Responded to a complaint at 1032 due to a tree 
falling on this residence causing structural damage 

to the roof, windows, interior ceiling, and to a 
carport on the right side of the residence. The 

property owners were not home. I left a message 
on the ring doorbell with my contact information 

and why I was there. Since the incident the tree has 
been removed, windows that were broken have 
been boarded up, and the roof has been tarped. 
Debris from the damaged caused are still present 
on the property in the side and back yards. Please 
obtain permits to repair and/or replace the roof, 
windows, and any structural damage. Also please 
remove any debris consisting of metal roofing, car 
parts, broken glass, metal objects, and any other 

miscellaneous items. Building inspector Peter 
Winters red tagged the property on 11/28/24. The 
property owners were not home at the time of my 
inspection. CLTO sent to admin. See photos. RI in 
30 days. Below is emails sent from the building 

inspector. 

From: Peter Winters
Sent: Thursday, November 28, 2024 4:49:28 PM

To: Peter Winters <pwinters@ocalafl.gov>
Cc: Jeff Shrum <JShrum@ocalafl.gov>; Michael 

Brown <mibrown@ocalafl.gov>; Matthew Leibfried 
<MLeibfried@ocalafl.gov>; Mary Vazquez 

<mvazquez@ocalafl.gov>; John Davis 
<jdavis@ocalafl.gov>; Dale Hollingsworth 

<dhollingsworth@ocalafl.gov>; Phillip Moore 
<PMoore@ocalafl.gov>

Subject: 2205 nw 3rd ave tree damage 
 

Called out 3:35 pm arrived at 4:11pm 
Tommie Taylor captain company #3

Neighbors tree fell residents h
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INITIAL JGB 12/2/2024 12/2/2024 NON COMPLIANT
Get Outlook for iOS

From: Peter Winters <pwinters@ocalafl.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, November 28, 2024 4:55 PM
To: Peter Winters <pwinters@ocalafl.gov>

Cc: Jeff Shrum <JShrum@ocalafl.gov>; Michael 
Brown <mibrown@ocalafl.gov>; Matthew Leibfried 

<MLeibfried@ocalafl.gov>; Mary Vazquez 
<mvazquez@ocalafl.gov>; John Davis 

<jdavis@ocalafl.gov>; Dale Hollingsworth 
<dhollingsworth@ocalafl.gov>; Phillip Moore 

<PMoore@ocalafl.gov>
Subject: Re: 2205 nw 3rd ave tree damage

Additional note tree fell on south side of home, 
electrical service located on the north side , O.E.U. 

Reported service to home was intact.
Damage was iceolated to the south side of where 2 

bedrooms were located,2 broken windows in 
bedrooms glass on beds, had home owner shut 

power to those bed

From: Peter Winters <pwinters@ocalafl.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, November 28, 2024 5:11 PM
To: Peter Winters <pwinters@ocalafl.gov>

Cc: Jeff Shrum <JShrum@ocalafl.gov>; Matthew 
Leibfried <MLeibfried@ocalafl.gov>; Michael 
Brown <mibrown@ocalafl.gov>; John Davis 
<jdavis@ocalafl.gov>; Dale Hollingsworth 

<dhollingsworth@ocalafl.gov>; Phillip Moore 
<PMoore@ocalafl.gov>

Subject: 2205 nw 3rd ave continues 

Power has been cut to the 2 bedrooms with tree 
damage, the tree straif the south side of the house 

,braking the rake of the gable end of the house. 

Printed: Monday, 10 November, 2025 8 of 9

Case Details - No Attachments
City of Ocala

Case Number
CE24-0122



Owners were concerned with flickering of lights 
throughout the house and concern for their safety, 
therefore building red tag the house unsafe until 

an electrical inspection could be completed, a 
structural engineer will have completed an 

inspection of truss and roof and side wall for 
damages .Red Cross has be called.

Get Outlook for iOS

VIOLATION TYPE USER NAME OBSERVED 
DATE

CORRECTED 
DATE

LOCATION REMARKS NOTES

SECTION 34-95 
WEEDS 

ACCUMULATIONS 
OF TRASH OR 

OTHER 
UNSIGHTLY OR 
UNSANITARY 

MATTER

JEFFREY 
GUILBAULT 12/2/2024 6/2/2025

Please remove mangled metal roofing, car parts, 
metal objects, broken pieces of wood, and any 
other miscellaneous items that are unsightly.

All unsightly material has been removed from the 
property.

SECTION 82-181 
DANGEROUS 

BUILDING 
DEFINITIONS

JEFFREY 
GUILBAULT 12/2/2024

Building was red tagged by building inspector Peter 
Winters. Please obtain all permits to repair or 

replace the damaged caused by the fallen tree onto 
the home.

Section 82-182. - 
Dangerous 

buildings declared 
nuisance; 

abatement 
required; time 

limits.

JEFFREY 
GUILBAULT 12/2/2024

VIOLATIONS
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Jimmy H. Cowan, Jr., CFA

Marion County Property Appraiser
501 SE 25th Avenue, Ocala, FL 34471 Telephone: (352) 368-8300 Fax: (352) 368-8336

    
2025 Property Record Card

25324-000-00
GOOGLE Street View
Prime Key: 616559 MAP IT+

Property Information

SPEED SONJA M EST
2205 NW 3RD AVE
OCALA FL 34475-9202

Taxes / Assessments: $804.21
Map ID: 178

Millage: 1001 - OCALA

M.S.T.U.
PC: 01

Acres: .63

Situs: 2205 NW 3RD AVE OCALA

Current Value

Land Just Value
Buildings
Miscellaneous
Total Just Value
Total Assessed Value
Exemptions
Total Taxable
School Taxable

$31,920
$90,612
$1,000

$123,532
$60,523

($35,523)
$25,000
$35,523

Impact
Ex Codes: 01 38 ($63,009)

History of Assessed Values

Year Land Just Building Misc Value Mkt/Just Assessed Val Exemptions Taxable Val
2025 $31,920 $90,612 $1,000 $123,532 $60,523 $35,523 $25,000
2024 $36,400 $128,611 $1,250 $166,261 $58,817 $33,817 $25,000
2023 $35,280 $120,839 $1,300 $157,419 $57,104 $32,104 $25,000

Property Transfer History

Book/Page Date Instrument Code Q/U V/I Price
DETH/REGS 04/2025 71 DTH CER 0 U I $100
4969/1796 01/2008 61 FJDGMNT 0 U I $100
3997/0080 04/2005 07 WARRANTY 2 V-SALES VERIFICATION Q I $82,900
2639/1417 04/1999 07 WARRANTY 7 PORTIONUND INT U I $31,200
2639/1411 04/1999 05 QUIT CLAIM 7 PORTIONUND INT U I $3,500
2629/1370 04/1999 60 CRT ORD 0 U I $100
DETH/REGS 04/1998 71 DTH CER 0 U I $100
1966/1436 10/1993 07 WARRANTY 0 U I $100
UNRE/INST 08/1988 76 MAR CER 0 U I $100
UNRE/INST 02/1987 71 DTH CER 0 U I $100

Property Description

10/8/25, 8:54 AM MCPA Property Record Card

https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/PRC.aspx?key=616559&YR=2025&mName=False&mSitus=False 1/3

javascript:TransferOut('Google Street View','https://www.google.com/maps/place/2205+NW+3RD+AVE+OCALA+FL');
https://experience.arcgis.com/experience/fdebe26ee2fb40758e399cc5447c5809/page/2D-Parcel-Viewer#data_s=where%3Awidget_28_output_45699390791734507~dataSource_5-192a100c52f-layer-122%3APARCEL%3D'25324-000-00'&zoom_to_selection=true
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/INFOHELP.html
https://www.mariontax.com/itm/PropertySummary.aspx?Search=Property&Account=R25324-000-00
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/CodeHelpFiles/MillHelp.aspx
https://bcc.marionfl.org/assess/NonAdValoremInquiry.aspx?QueryType=PARCEL&pyear=2025&pparcel=25324-000-00
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/PCCLHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/VALUHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/CodeHelpFiles/ExCodeHelp.aspx
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/HISTHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/CodeHelpFiles/SaleHelp.aspx
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=DETH&page=REGS&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=4969&page=1796&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=3997&page=0080&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=2639&page=1417&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=2639&page=1411&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=2629&page=1370&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=DETH&page=REGS&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=1966&page=1436&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=UNRE&page=INST&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=UNRE&page=INST&booktype=O
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/LEGAHELP.html


SEC 06 TWP 15 RGE 22
PLAT BOOK D PAGE 101
U BUILD HOMESITES
LOT 15

Land Data - Warning: Verify Zoning

Use CUse Front Depth Zoning Units Type Rate Loc Shp Phy Class Value Just Value
0100 100.0 275.0 R1A 100.00 FF 285.0000 1.00 1.12 1.00 31,920 31,920
Neighborhood 5235 Total Land - Class $31,920
Mkt: 8 70 Total Land - Just $31,920

Traverse

Building 1 of 1
RES01=L50U24R50D24.
USP02=D7L50U7R50.
UCP03=R14U24L14D24.U24L5
DCK04=U3L4D3R4.

Building Characteristics

10/8/25, 8:54 AM MCPA Property Record Card
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https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/LANDHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/CHARHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/CHARHELP.html


Improvement
Effective Age
Condition
Quality Grade
Inspected on

1F - SFR- 01 FAMILY RESID
5 - 20-24 YRS
4
400 - FAIR
7/7/2023 by 181

Year Built 1984
Physical Deterioration 0%

Obsolescence: Functional 0%
Obsolescence: Locational 0%

Architecture 0 - STANDARD SFR
Base Perimeter 148

Type IDExterior Walls Stories Year Built Finished Attic Bsmt Area Bsmt Finish Ground Floor Area Total Flr Area
RES 0129 - VINYL SIDING 1.00 1984 N 0 % 0 % 1,200 1,200
USP 0201 - NO EXTERIOR 1.00 1984 N 0 % 0 % 350 350
UCP 0301 - NO EXTERIOR 1.00 1984 N 0 % 0 % 336 336
DCK 0401 - NO EXTERIOR 1.00 1984 N 0 % 0 % 12 12
Section: 1
Roof Style: 10 GABLE
Roof Cover: 08 FBRGLASS SHNGL
Heat Meth 1: 20 HEAT PUMP
Heat Meth 2: 00
Foundation: 3 PIER
A/C: Y

Floor Finish: 24 CARPET
Wall Finish: 12 PLYWD PANELING
Heat Fuel 1: 10 ELECTRIC
Heat Fuel 2: 00
Fireplaces: 0

Bedrooms: 2
4 Fixture Baths: 0
3 Fixture Baths: 1
2 Fixture Baths: 0
Extra Fixtures: 2

Blt-In Kitchen: Y
Dishwasher: N
Garbage Disposal: N
Garbage Compactor: N
Intercom: N
Vacuum: N

Miscellaneous Improvements

Type Nbr Units Type Life Year In Grade Length Width
144 PAVING ASPHALT 1,506.00 SF 5 2002 1 0.0 0.0

Total Value - $1,000

Appraiser Notes

Planning and Building
** Permit Search **

Permit Number Date Issued Date Completed Description
BLD16-1529 10/20/2016 - INTER REN
OC17154 3/1/1984 7/1/1984 REMODEL BLDG

Cost Summary

Buildings R.C.N.
Total Depreciation
Bldg - Just Value
Misc - Just Value
Land - Just Value
Total Just Value

$98,968
($30,679)

$68,289
$1,000

$31,920
$101,209

 

5/13/2025

3/11/2011
5/13/2025
.

Bldg Nbr RCN Depreciation Depreciated
1 $98,968 ($30,679) $68,289

10/8/25, 8:54 AM MCPA Property Record Card
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GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 

CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION 
201 SE 3RD STREET (2ND FLOOR) OCALA, FL 34471 

 

12/2/2024                                                                                                                                                   CASE NO: CE24-0122 

SPEED SONJA M 
2205 NW 3RD AVE 
OCALA FL 34475-9202 
 
RE: 25324-000-00 | 2205 NW 3RD AVE  OCALA 

 

Dear Property Owner: 

Many times, homeowners and business owners are unaware of violations of the City of Ocala’s Code of Ordinances 
existing on their property. A complaint has been reported to, or a violation was personally observed by a City of Ocala 
Code Enforcement Officer on the referenced property listed above. Please see the following page(s) for a detailed list and 
description of those violations. 

Violations:  

Section 82-182. - Dangerous buildings declared nuisance; abatement required; time limits.     
Please obtain permits to repair the damaged caused by the fallen tree.  
 
SECTION 82-181. - DEFINITION.     
 
SECTION 34-95 WEEDS ACCUMULATIONS OF TRASH OR OTHER UNSIGHTLY OR UNSANITARY MATTER     
Please remove mangled metal roofing, car parts, metal objects, broken pieces of wood, and any other miscellaneous 
items that are unsightly. 
 
Our goal is to assist you in becoming compliant with City Code. The City of Ocala Code Enforcement believes a 
reasonable time to correct the above violation(s) would be by 1/20/2025. Should the violation(s) continue beyond the 
time specified for correction, the case may proceed to the Code Board/Special Magistrate for a hearing. 

You may contact me at (352) 598-7571. We appreciate all your efforts to help the City of Ocala, and our division in 
keeping Ocala a clean and safe place to live. 

Respectfully, 

Jeff Guilbault 

Code Enforcement Officer 
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GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 

CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION 
ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT DIVISION 

201 SE 3rd STREET (2nd floor) OCALA. FLORIDA 34471 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND PUBLIC HEARING 

SPEED SONJA M EST
2205 NW 3RD AVE 

OCALA, FL. 34475-9202 

Respondent{ s) 

10/13/2025 

Location of Violation: 2205 NW 3RD AVEl25324-000-00 

Case Number: CE24-0122 

Officer Assigned: Jeff Guilbault 

Required Compliance Date: 11/10/2025 

Public Hearing Date & Time: 11/13/2025 5:30 PM

Violation(s) and How to Abate: 

SECTION 82-181 DANGEROUS BUILDING DEFINITIONS 
Section 82-182. - Dangerous buildings declared nuisance; abatement required; time limits. 
Building was red tagged by building inspector Peter Winters. Please obtain all permits to repair 
or replace the damaged caused by the fallen tree onto the home. 
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